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Rating: ACCUMULATE | CMP: Rs1,728 | TP: Rs1,925 

Upgrade in AuM growth a key for re-rating 

Quick Pointers: 

▪ Weak quarter due to miss on AuM growth, NIM and asset quality. 

▪ AuM/disbursals guided to grow between 18-20% in FY26. 

AAVAS saw a weak quarter as disbursal growth fell by 43% QoQ (usually Q1 

sees a 25-30% QoQ dip) and overall stress increased. Disbursals were ~17% 

lower to PLe since the company transitioned to a realization-based model for 

disbursal recognition to adopt a more conservative approach, also aligning 

with regulatory expectations. Credit flow for Jul’25 has normalized to Rs5.5-

6.0bn vs avg. Rs3.8bn in Q1’26. While AAVAS has guided for an AuM growth for 

FY26E of 18-20%, we have factored an AuM CAGR of 17% due to the Q1’26 

impact. Stage-3 and 1+DPD saw a blip of 14/76bps QoQ to 1.2%/4.15% due to 

seasonality; company expects to roll it back in upcoming quarter. We trim 

multiple on FY27ABV to 2.8x from 2.9x due to lower growth; TP declines to 

Rs1,925 from Rs2072. Retain ‘ACCUMULATE’. 

Weak quarter with miss on all core parameters: NII was lower at Rs2.78bn (PLe 

Rs2.83bn). NIM (calc.) was a miss at 6.3% (PLe 6.4%) due to blip on calc. loan yields 

which were 12.5% (PLe12.6%). AuM growth was a miss at 16.2% YoY (PLe 17.7%) as 

disbursals were lower at Rs11.5bn (PLe Rs13.8bn) while repayments were higher at 

Rs8.3bn (PLe Rs8bn). Non-HL share rose to 33% from 32% in Q4’25 while salaried 

to self-employed mix was stable QoQ at 60:40. Other income was more at 

Rs790mn (PLe Rs725mn) due to assignment. Opex at Rs1.7bn was 2% above PLe 

led by higher staff cost. Thus, PPOP came in at Rs1.9bn which was 1.5% lower to 

PLe due to higher opex. On asset quality, gross stage-3 worsened by 14bps QoQ 

to 1.22% (PLe 1.15%); PCR was stable at 31.2%. Provisions were a drag at Rs112.6mn 

(PLe Rs76.4mn). PAT at Rs1.4bn missed PLe by 5%. 

Disbursals impacted due to accounting change: Disbursals fell by 43% QoQ since 

accounting method was changed to realization based, whereby disbursals are 

recognized after being actually credited to customer accounts against earlier 

practice of recognizing post cheque issuance. The company usually witnesses a 

15-45 days gap between cheque issuance and actual credit. The change offers a 

more accurate view of business performance and strengthens transparency. 

However, this was a one-time impact; Jul’25 disbursals have rebounded to Rs5.5-

6.0bn (avg. Rs3.8bn in Q1’26). While AUM growth guidance for FY26 has been 

maintained at 18-20% we trim AuM growth by 100bps to 17% each for FY26/27.  

Asset quality was a drag; guided to normalize: Stress increased QoQ with blip in 

stage-3 while 1+DPD also rose by 76bps QoQ to 4.15%. Management attributed 

this to seasonality and is confident of rolling it back. Maharashtra, MP and 

Karnataka saw some stress. 1+DPD levels have already started normalizing from 

July’25, retracing back to <4% levels. Owing to stress in certain sectors of salaried 

class, company is focusing more on self-employed due to better risk reward 

profile. Focus is more on loans >Rs0.5mn as it exhibits stronger asset quality and 

portfolio behavior. Credit costs guided at <25bps for FY26.  
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Q1FY26 Result Update 

☑ Change in Estimates | ☑ Target |  Reco 

Change in Estimates 

                               Current           Previous 
 FY26E FY27E FY26E FY27E 
Rating  ACCUMULATE ACCUMULATE 
Target Price  1,925  2,072 
NII (Rs.) 11,672 13,646 11,769 13,982 
     % Chng.  (0.8)  (2.4)   
PPoP (Rs.) 8,623 10,334 8,739 10,730 
     % Chng.  (1.3)  (3.7)   
EPS (Rs.) 81.4 97.5 82.5 101.4 
     % Chng.  (1.4)  (3.8)   

Key Financials - Standalone 

Y/e Mar   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

Net Int.Inc. (Rs m)  9,063  10,102  11,672  13,646 

  Growth (%)  13.7  11.5  15.5  16.9 
Op. Profit (Rs m)  6,489  7,597  8,623  10,334 

PAT (Rs m)  4,907  5,741  6,440  7,719 

EPS (Rs.)  62.0  72.5  81.4  97.5 
  Gr. (%)  14.0  17.0  12.2  19.9 
DPS (Rs.)  3.7  4.4  4.9  5.9 

   Yield (%)  0.2  0.3  0.3  0.3 
Margin (%)  6.3  5.9  5.9  5.8 

RoAE (%)  13.9  14.1  13.8  14.5 

RoAA (%)  3.3  3.3  3.1  3.2 
PE (x)  27.9  23.8  21.2  17.7 

P/BV (x)  3.6  3.1  2.8  2.4 

P/ABV (x)  3.7  3.2  2.8  2.5 

Key Data  AVAS.BO | AAVAS IN 

52-W High / Low Rs.2,238 /  Rs.1,614 
Sensex / Nifty 80,236 / 24,487 
Market Cap Rs.137bn/ $ 1,559m 
Shares Outstanding 79m 
3M Avg. Daily Value Rs.330.61m 

Shareholding Pattern (%) 

Promoter’s 48.96  
Foreign 29.77  
Domestic Institution 11.51  
Public & Others 9.76 
Promoter Pledge (Rs bn) -  

Stock Performance (%) 

 1M 6M 12M 
Absolute (14.0) 1.5 0.7 
Relative (11.6) (3.6) (0.1) 
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 PAT was lower sequentially at Rs1.4bn due to higher opex/provisions 

Financial Statement (Rs mn) Q1FY26 Q1FY25 YoY gr. 
(%) Q1FY26E % Var. Q4FY25 QoQ gr. 

(%) FY26E FY25 YoY gr. 
(%) 

Interest Income 5,489 4,797 14.4 5,598 (1.9) 5,353 2.6 22,975 20,177 13.9 

Interest Expense 2,713 2,352 15.4 2,761 (1.7) 2,647 2.5 11,303 10,075 12.2 

Net interest income (NII) 2,776 2,446 13.5 2,837 (2.2) 2,705 2.6 11,672 10,102 15.5 

Other income 790 628 25.8 725 9.0 1,022 (22.7) 3,691 3,407 8.3 

Total income 3,566 3,074 16.0 3,562 0.1 3,728 (4.3) 15,363 13,509 13.7 

Operating expenses 1,662 1,378 20.6 1,629 2.0 1,719 (3.3) 6,739 5,912 14.0 

Operating profit 1,904 1,695 12.3 1,932 (1.5) 2,009 (5.2) 8,623 7,597 13.5 

Total provisions 113 86 31.2 76 47.4 76 47.4 368 271 35.5 

Profit before tax 1,791 1,609 11.3 1,856 (3.5) 1,932 (7.3) 8,256 7,326 12.7 

Tax 399 348 14.5 390 2.4 395 0.9 1,816 1,585 14.6 

Profit after tax 1,392 1,261 10.4 1,466 (5.0) 1,537 (9.4) 6,440 5,741 12.2 
           

AUM (Rs mn) 2,07,397 1,78,415 16.2 2,09,949 (1.2) 2,04,202 1.6 1,92,956 1,62,297 18.9 

Disbursements (Rs mn) 11,454 12,109 (5.4) 13,762 (16.8) 20,238 (43.4) 69,588 61,230 13.7 
           

Profitability ratios   Change 
in bps  Change 

in bps      

NIM 6.3 6.4 (11) 6.4 (6) 6.4 (5) 5.9 5.9 (7) 

RoAA 2.5 2.7 (17) 2.9 (36) 2.9 (36) 2.6 2.7 (11) 

RoAE 13.2 13.8 (59) 13.9 (71) 15.1 (187) 13.8 14.1 (31) 

           

Asset Quality ratios           

Gross NPL (Rs m) 1,980 1,459 35.7 1,976 0.2 1,753 12.9 1,893 1,624 16.6 

Net NPL (Rs m) 1,363 1,040 31.1 1,344 1.4 1,185 15.1 1,287 1,151 11.8 

Gross NPL ratio 1.2 1.0 21 1.2 7 1.1 14 1.0 1.0 (2) 

Net NPL ratio 0.8 0.7 12 0.8 6 0.7 11 0.7 0.7 (4) 

Coverage ratio 31.1 28.7 243 32.0 (85) 32.4 (126) 32 29.1 287 

           

Business & Other Ratios   Change in 
bps  Change in 

bps      

Yield on Loans (%) 13.1 13.1 5 -  13.1 - 12.0 12.3 (27) 

Cost of Borrowings (%) 8.0 8.1 (6) - 1,313 8.2 (22) 7.1 7.5 (41) 

Spread (%) 5.1 5.0 11 - 802 4.9 22 4.7 4.6 10 

Cost/Income Ratio 46.6 44.8 176 - 511 46.1 49 43.9 43.8 10 

Source: Company, PL 
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Q1FY26 Concall Highlights 

Assets/Liabilities 

▪ AUM growth for FY26 guided at 18-20% and is expected to be 20-25% in 

FY27. Monthly disbursement run-rate at Rs.5.5-6bn.  

▪ Owing to stress in certain sectors of salaried class, management is focused 

more on disbursals to self-employed segment due to better risk reward profile. 

Focus is more on loans exceeding Rs0.5mn as it exhibits stronger asset quality 

and portfolio behavior. 

▪ Management has adopted change in accounting of disbursements to 

realization model whereby disbursals would be accounted when they credit 

to the account of customers as against earlier practice of accounting it as and 

when cheques are issued. This has resulted in drop in sanction to 

disbursement ratio by 10bps to 75%. 

▪ Company usually witness 15-45 days gap in cheque issuance and credit to the 

account of customer, observed mainly under builder purchase and resale 

purchase category which forms 5-10% of total book. Disbursements in MSME 

and LAP category happen under RTGS route. 

▪ Borrowing mix: EBLR – 38%, MCLR – 40%, Fixed – 22%. Company has 

witnessed a 22bps reduction in EBLR linked borrowing. No PLR changes made 

during Q1FY26. 

▪ NCDs worth Rs4bn raised during Q1FY26.  

Profit & Loss 

▪ Company has received fresh sanctions from NHB and has completed a 

drawdown of Rs2bn in Q1FY26 which is expected to cushion its cost of 

borrowing going forward. 

▪ 10 new branches to be opened in Tamil Nadu in Sept’25. Tech-transformation 

has led to reduction in TAT from 13 days to 6 days and is also expected to 

optimize costs further. 

▪ Employee per branch were higher compared to peers as company follows a 

direct distribution model which typically employes a higher no of employees 

on role.  

Asset Quality 

▪ Credit costs guided at less than 25bps for FY26. 

▪ Uptick in delinquency largely remains seasonal, 1+DPD levels started showing 

normalization from July’25 retracing back to below 4% levels. 

▪ Maharashtra, MP and Karnataka have observed some stress . 

▪ One day DPD is guided to be below 5%. 

▪ Management is confident about a rating upgrade from ICRA and CARE. 
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 Loan Book mix largely steady at 67:33 
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Source: Company, PL  

 Spreads increased by 22bps sequentially due to fall in CoB  
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Source: Company, PL  

 NIM (calc) fell sequentially by 5bps at 6.3% 
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 AuM growth was at 16.2% YoY  
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 Borrowing mix mainly from Banks (49%) and Assignment (25%) 
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Source: Company, PL  

 GNPAs declined by 14 bps QoQ% ;PCR at 31% 
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 GNPA improved in both HL and NHL segment  
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 ROEs to remain ~14-14.5% levels  

RoE decomposition (%) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Interest income 9.8 9.7 9.3 9.4 9.7 9.5 9.2 9.2 

Interest expenses 4.4 4.5 3.9 4.0 4.6 4.7 4.5 4.5 

Net interest income 5.3 5.1 5.4 5.4 5.0 4.7 4.7 4.7 

Other Inc. from operations 1.4 1.3 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.5 

Total income 6.8 6.4 6.8 6.9 6.6 6.3 6.2 6.2 

Employee expenses 1.8 1.7 1.9 2.0 2.0 1.8 1.7 1.6 

Other operating expenses 1.0 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Operating profit 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.8 3.6 3.6 3.5 3.5 

Tax 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 

Loan loss provisions 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

RoAA (incl AuM) 3.1 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.7 2.7 2.6 2.6 

RoAE 12.7 12.9 13.7 14.2 13.9 14.1 13.8 14.5 

Source: Company, PL 

 One-year forward P/ABV of Aavas trades at 2.7x 
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Income Statement (Rs. m)     

Y/e Mar   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

Int. Inc. / Opt. Inc.  17,347  20,177  22,975  26,939 

Interest Expenses  8,284  10,075  11,303  13,292 

Net interest income  9,063  10,102  11,672  13,646 

  Growth(%)  13.7  11.5  15.5  16.9 

Non-interest income  2,856  3,407  3,691  4,373 

  Growth(%)  28.7  19.3  8.3  18.5 

Net operating income  11,919  13,509  15,363  18,019 

Expenditures                         

Employees  3,559  3,778  4,245  4,792 

Other Expenses  1,544  1,770  2,094  2,432 

Depreciation  327  365  401  461 

Operating Expenses  5,430  5,912  6,739  7,684 

PPP  6,489  7,597  8,623  10,334 

  Growth(%)  15.6  17.1  13.5  19.8 

Provisions  245  271  368  438 

Profit Before Tax  6,244  7,326  8,256  9,897 

Tax  1,338  1,585  1,816  2,177 

   Effective Tax rate(%)  21.4  21.6  22.0  22.0 

PAT  4,907  5,741  6,440  7,719 

  Growth(%)  14.1  17.0  12.2  19.9 

Balance Sheet (Rs. m)     

Y/e Mar   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

Source of funds                         

Equity  791  792  792  792 

Reserves and Surplus  36,942  42,817  48,870  56,126 

Networth  37,733  43,608  49,661  56,918 

     Growth (%)  15.4  15.6  13.9  14.6 

Loan funds  1,23,365  1,38,499  1,69,925  2,00,090 

     Growth (%)  25.4  12.3  22.7  17.8 

Deferred Tax Liability  -   -   -   -  

Other Current Liabilities  4,012  3,986  4,219  4,838 

Other Liabilities  84  91  84  99 

Total Liabilities  1,65,195  1,86,185  2,23,890  2,61,944 

Application of funds                          

Net fixed assets  1,272  1,441  1,652  1,933 

Advances  1,40,044  1,62,297  1,92,956  2,25,753 

     Growth (%)  22.0  15.9  18.9  17.0 

Investments  1,822  2,300  2,747  3,214 

Current Assets  18,096  15,604  21,507  25,162 

Net current assets  14,083  11,617  17,287  20,324 

Other Assets  3,961  4,543  5,028  5,883 

Total Assets  1,65,195  1,86,185  2,23,890  2,61,944 

     Growth (%)  23.2  12.7  20.3  17.0 

Business Mix                         

AUM  1,73,127  2,04,203  2,38,872  2,79,473 

     Growth (%)  22.2  17.9  17.0  17.0 

On Balance Sheet  1,73,127  2,04,203  2,38,872  2,79,473 

     % of AUM  100.00  100.00  100.00  100.00 

Off Balance Sheet  -   -   -   -  

     % of AUM  -   -   -   -  

Profitability & Capital (%)     

Y/e Mar   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

NIM  6.3  5.9  5.9  5.8 

ROAA  3.3  3.3  3.1  3.2 

ROAE  13.9  14.1  13.8  14.5 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

 

Quarterly Financials (Rs. m)     

Y/e Mar   Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 

Int. Inc. / Operating Inc.  4,906  5,121  5,353  5,489 

Income from securitization  -  -  -  - 

Interest Expenses  2,489  2,587  2,647  2,713 

Net Interest Income  2,418  2,533  2,705  2,776 

  Growth (%)  8.8  14.8  14.1  13.5 

Non-Interest Income  898  859  1,022  790 

Net Operating Income  3,316  3,392  3,728  3,566 

  Growth (%)  12.8  15.9  14.6  16.0 

Operating expenditure  1,368  1,447  1,719  1,662 

PPP  1,948  1,945  2,009  1,904 

  Growth (%)  -  -  -  - 

Provision  48  61  76  113 

Exchange Gain / (Loss)  -  -  -  - 

Profit before tax  1,900  1,884  1,932  1,791 

Tax  421  420  395  399 

Prov. for deferred tax liability  -  -  -  - 

Effective Tax Rate  22.2  22.3  20.5  22.3 

PAT   1,479  1,464  1,537  1,392 

  Growth  22  26  8  10 

AUM  1,83,956  1,92,380  2,04,202  2,07,397 

 YoY growth (%)  20.1  19.6  17.9  16.2 

Borrowing  -  -  -  - 

 YoY growth (%)  -  -  -  - 

Key Ratios     

Y/e Mar   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

CMP (Rs)  1,728  1,728  1,728  1,728 

EPS (Rs)  62.0  72.5  81.4  97.5 

Book value (Rs)  476.8  550.9  627.4  719.1 

Adj. BV(Rs)  464.9  536.4  611.1  700.0 

P/E(x)   27.9  23.8  21.2  17.7 

P/BV(x)  3.6  3.1  2.8  2.4 

P/ABV(x)  3.7  3.2  2.8  2.5 

DPS (Rs)  3.7  4.4  4.9  5.9 

  Dividend Payout Ratio(%)  6.0  6.0  6.0  6.0 

  Dividend Yield(%)  0.2  0.3  0.3  0.3 

Asset Quality     

Y/e Mar   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

Gross NPAs(Rs m)  1,319  1,624  1,893  2,215 

Net NPA(Rs m)  939  1,151  1,287  1,506 

Gross NPAs to Gross Adv.(%)  0.9  1.0  1.0  1.0 

Net NPAs to net Adv.(%)  0.7  0.7  0.7  0.7 

NPA coverage(%)  28.8  29.1  32.0  32.0 

Du-Pont as a % of AUM     

Y/e Mar   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

NII  5.0  4.7  4.7  4.7 

NII INCI. Securitization  5.0  4.7  4.7  4.7 

Total income  6.6  6.3  6.2  6.2 

Operating Expenses  3.0  2.8  2.7  2.6 

PPOP  3.6  3.6  3.5  3.5 

Total Provisions  0.1  0.1  0.1  0.1 

RoAA  2.7  2.7  2.6  2.6 

Avg. Assets/Avg. net worth  5.1  5.2  5.3  5.5 

RoAE  13.9  14.1  13.8  14.5 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 
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Price Chart Recommendation History   
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No. Date Rating TP (Rs.) Share Price (Rs.) 

1 09-Jul-25 Accumulate 2,072 1,974 

2 25-Apr-25 Accumulate 2,072 2,038 

3 08-Apr-25 Accumulate 1,900 2,083 

4 31-Jan-25 Accumulate 1,900 1,705 

5 09-Jan-25 Accumulate 1,900 1,681 

6 08-Nov-24 Accumulate 1,900 1,715 

7 08-Oct-24 Accumulate 1,875 1,745 

 

 
Analyst Coverage Universe 
Sr. No. Company Name Rating TP (Rs) Share Price (Rs) 

1 AAVAS Financiers Accumulate 2,072 1,974 

2 Axis Bank BUY 1,375 1,161 

3 Bank of Baroda BUY 270 243 

4 Can Fin Homes BUY 875 813 

5 City Union Bank BUY 245 214 

6 DCB Bank BUY 155 142 

7 Federal Bank BUY 220 196 

8 HDFC Asset Management Company BUY 5,700 5,357 

9 HDFC Bank BUY 2,150 1,957 

10 ICICI Bank BUY 1,730 1,426 

11 IndusInd Bank Hold 780 808 

12 Kotak Mahindra Bank BUY 2,350 2,121 

13 LIC Housing Finance BUY 725 591 

14 Nippon Life India Asset Management BUY 860 794 

15 State Bank of India BUY 960 804 

16 Union Bank of India BUY 150 146 

17 UTI Asset Management Company BUY 1,300 1,329 

 

PL’s Recommendation Nomenclature (Absolute Performance) 

Buy  : > 15% 
Accumulate : 5% to 15% 
Hold : +5% to -5% 
Reduce : -5% to -15% 
Sell : < -15% 
Not Rated (NR) : No specific call on the stock 
Under Review (UR) : Rating likely to change shortly 
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 ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

(Indian Clients) 

We/I, Mr. Gaurav Jani- CA, Passed CFA Level II, Ms. Harshada  Gite- CA, Mr. Kush Mehta- CA Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that 
all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will 
be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. 

(US Clients) 
The research analysts, with respect to each issuer and its securities covered by them in this research report, certify that: All of the views expressed in this research report accurately 
reflect his or her or their personal views about all of the issuers and their securities; and No part of his or her or their compensation was, is or will be directly related to the specific 
recommendation or views expressed in this research report. 

DISCLAIMER 

Indian Clients 
Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd, Mumbai, India (hereinafter referred to as “PL”) is engaged in the business of Stock Broking, Portfolio Manager, Depository Participant and distribution for 
third party financial products. PL is a subsidiary of Prabhudas Lilladher Advisory Services Pvt Ltd. which has its various subsidiaries engaged in business of commodity broking, 
investment banking, financial services (margin funding) and distribution of third party financial/other products, details in respect of which are available at www.plindia.com. 

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of PL and is meant for use by the recipient only as information and is not for circulation. This document is not to be 
reported or copied or made available to others without prior permission of PL. It should not be considered or taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security. 

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently verified the accuracy or completeness 
of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accepts any responsibility of whatsoever nature for the information, statements and opinion given, 
made available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.  

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The suitability or 
otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice should be sought from an independent expert/advisor. 

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or engage in 
transactions of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to publication. 

PL may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document. 

PL is a registered with SEBI under the SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulation, 2014 and having registration number INH000000271. 

PL submits that no material disciplinary action has been taken on us by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities. 

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any financial interest in the subject company.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month 
immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report. 

PL or its associates might have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months or mandated by the subject company for 
any other assignment in the past twelve months.    

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject 
company in the past twelve months 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report. 

PL encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. PL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or 
other benefits from the subject Company or third party in connection with the preparation of the research report. PL or its Research Analysts do not have any material conflict of 
interest at the time of publication of this report. 

It is confirmed that  Mr. Gaurav Jani- CA, Passed CFA Level II, Ms. Harshada  Gite- CA, Mr. Kush Mehta- CA  Research Analysts of this report have not received any compensation 
from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months 

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  

The Research analysts for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and 
its or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

The research analysts for this report has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company PL or its research analysts have not engaged in market making activity 
for the subject company 

Our sales people, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary 
to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed 
herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest.  

PL and its associates, their directors and employees may  (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, and buy or sell the securities of the subject company or (b) be 
engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the subject company 
or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to the subject company or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information 
and opinions. 

US Clients 
This research report is a product of Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd., which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report. The research analyst(s) 
preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are 
not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with U.S. rules 
or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account. 

This report is intended for distribution by Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. only to "Major Institutional Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act, 
1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major 
Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated and/or 
transmitted onward to any U.S. person, which is not the Major Institutional Investor.  

In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with Major 
Institutional Investors, Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. has entered into an agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer, Marco Polo Securities Inc. ("Marco Polo").  

Transactions in securities discussed in this research report should be effected through Marco Polo or another U.S. registered broker dealer. 

Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. 
3rd Floor, Sadhana House, 570, P. B. Marg, Worli, Mumbai-400 018, India | Tel: (91 22) 6632 2222 Fax: (91 22) 6632 2209 

www.plindia.com 

 

http://www.plindia.com/
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